

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Claims

ROUCH WORLD, LLC, and UPROOTED
ELECTROLYSIS, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 162482

v

Court of Appeals No. 355868

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS and
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
CIVIL RIGHTS,
Defendants-Appellants.

Ct of Claims: 20-000145-MZ

<p>Eli Savit (P76528) Victoria Burton-Harris (P78263) Christina Hines (P78828) WASHTENAW COUNTY PROSECUTOR P.O. Box 8645 Ann Arbor, MI 48107 (734) 222-6620 savite@washtenaw.org</p> <p>Robert Steinhoff (P81351) ALGER COUNTY PROSECUTOR 101 Court St. Munising, MI 49862 (906) 387-2117 rsteinhoff@algercounty.gov</p> <p>David Leyton (P35086) GENESEE COUNTY PROSECUTOR 900 Saginaw St. #100 Flint, MI 48502 (810) 257-3210 dleyton@co.geneseemichigan.gov</p> <p>Carol A. Siemon (P32946) INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTOR 303 W. Kalamazoo St., 4R Lansing, MI, 48993 (517) 483-6272 csiemon@ingham.org</p>	<p>Jeffrey S. Getting (P43227) KALAMAZOO COUNTY PROSECUTOR 227 W. Michigan Ave. Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007 (269)383-8900 jsgett@kalamazoo.org</p> <p>Matt J. Wiese (P40805) MARQUETTE COUNTY PROSECUTOR 234 West Baraga Ave. Marquette, Michigan 49855 (906) 225-8310 mwiese@marquettecounty.org</p> <p>Karen McDonald (P59083) OAKLAND COUNTY PROSECUTOR 1200 N Telegraph Rd. West Wing Building 14E Pontiac, MI 48341 (248)858-0656 ocpoe@oakgov.com</p> <p>Kym Worthy (P38875) WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR 1441 St. Antoine St. Detroit, MI 49226 (313)224-5777 kworthy@waynecounty.com</p>
---	---

RECEIVED by MSC 12/17/2021 1:05:39 PM

MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS OF WASHTENAW, ALGER, GENESEE, INGHAM, KALAMAZOO, MARQUETTE, OAKLAND AND WAYNE COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Amici Curiae, the Prosecuting Attorneys in Washtenaw, Alger, Genesee, Ingham, Kalamazoo, Marquette, Oakland and Wayne counties move this Court pursuant to MCR 7.312 (H) and MCR 7.316, for leave to file an *Amicus Curiae* Brief in the above-captioned case. In support of this motion, *Amici* state:

1. *Amici* are the chief law-enforcement officers in a diverse set of counties across the State of Michigan.
2. In this case, the Court is considering the following limited issue:
 - 1) Whether the prohibition on discrimination “because of . . . sex” in the Elliot-Larsen Civil Rights Act (ELCRA), MCL 37.2101 *et seq.*, applies to discrimination based on sexual orientation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Sexual-Orientation Discrimination is Discrimination “Because of . . . Sex.”	4
II. Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Undermines Public Safety	5
A. Housing	6
B. Medical Care	9
C. Education	13
III. Clarifying that Elliott-Larsen Prohibits Sexual-Orientation Discrimination will Ensure a Fairer Justice System, and Rebuild Trust in the LGBTQ Community	16
CONCLUSION	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barbour v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 198 Mich. App. 183, 497 N.W.2d 216 (1993)..... 14
Bostock v. Clayton Cty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... passim
Bryant v. Automatic Data Processing, Inc., 151 Mich. App. 424, 390 N.W.2d 732
 (1986) 5
C.R. v. Novi Cmty. Sch. Dist., No. 14-14531, 2017 WL 528264 (E.D. Mich. Feb.
 9, 2017) 14
Diamond v. Witherspoon, 265 Mich. App. 673, 696 N.W.2d 770 (2005)..... 3, 18, 19
Haynie v. State, 468 Mich. 302, 664 N.W.2d 129 (2003) 14
Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Indiana, 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 19
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 16
Layzell v. J.H. Somers Coal Co., 156 Mich. 268, 120 N.W. 996 (1909) 1, 2, 9
Lorencz v. Ford Motor Co., 439 Mich. 370, 483 N.W.2d 844 (1992)..... 4, 5
Miller v. C.A. Muer Corp., 420 Mich. 355, 362 N.W.2d 650 (1984)..... 6, 19
Moon v. Michigan Reprod. & IVF Ctr, 294 Mich. App. 582, 810 N.W.2d 919
 (2011) 2, 10

Statutes

MCL 37.2102(1) 1, 4
 MCL 37.2202(1)(a) 4
 MCL 37.2302(a) 3, 4, 18
 MCL 37.2402(a) et seq..... 1, 14, 16
 MCL 37.501 et seq 4
 MCL 49.153..... 1

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Flores, *et al.*, *Victimization Rates and Traits of Sexual and Gender
 Minorities in the United States*, 6 Science Advances 40 (Oct. 2020),
<http://rb.gy/dofmmd> 1
 American Psychological Ass'n, *Facing the School Dropout Dilemma* (2012),
<http://rb.gy/yrijk2>..... 14
 American Psychological Ass'n, *Poverty and High School Dropouts* (May 2013),
<http://rb.gy/exmi3l> 13, 14
 Christy Mallory and Brad Sears, *Evidence of Housing Discrimination Based on
 Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, The Williams Institute at UCLA
 (Feb. 2016), <http://rb.gy/olkgtu> 9
 City of Ann Arbor, Human Rights Commission, <http://rb.gy/x90zgg> 18

City of Sterling Heights, <i>LGBTQ Liaison</i> , http://rb.gy/lzocou	18
Chapin Hall at the University of Chicago, <i>Missed Opportunities: LGBTQ Youth Homelessness in America</i> (“Chapin Hall”), http://rb.gy/dkmjlp	7, 8
Diana Griffith, <i>LGBTQ Youth Are At Greater Risk of Homelessness and Incarceration</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Jan. 22, 2019), http://rb.gy/hzypos	8
District Attorney Crime Prevention Foundation, <i>SARB Program</i> (2020), http://rb.gy/1bqgyt	13
Emma Keith & Katie Gagliano, <i>Lack of Trust in Law Enforcement Hinders Reporting of LGBTQ Crimes</i> , Center for Public Integrity (Aug. 24, 2018) (“Keith & Gagliano”), http://rb.gy/d9zjbp	17, 19
Fair Michigan, Press – In the News, http://rb.gy/3vmaeb	18
Fight Crime: Invest in Kids, <i>School or the Streets: Crime and America’s Dropout Crisis</i> (2008), http://rb.gy/b28sgj	13
Hollywood Homeless Youth Partnership, <i>No Way Home</i> (Nov. 2010) (“No Way Home”), http://rb.gy/572cgh	6, 7, 8
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Fair and Equal Housing Act</i> (Oct. 8, 2021), http://rb.gy/xwdqrj	9
Human Right Campaign, <i>Mental Health and the LGBTQ Community</i> (Jul. 2017), http://rb.gy/l08q3l	12
Jacob Vogler, <i>Access to Healthcare and Criminal Behavior: Evidence from the ACA Medicaid Expansions</i> , 39 J. Policy Analysis & Management 1166 (Jul. 2020).....	10
Julie Compton, <i>OutFront: Lesbian Officer Builds Community Bridges in Detroit</i> , NBC News (Nov. 10, 2016), http://rb.gy/ugcp7j	17, 18
Lambda Legal, <i>Protected and Served?</i> (2012), http://rb.gy/zv2mew	17
Library of Congress, <i>Stonewall Era and Uprising</i> , http://rb.gy/mk92zy	16, 17
Linda A. Teplin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Crime Victimization in Adults with Severe Mental Illness</i> , 62 Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 8, 911-921 (2005)	11
Memorandum from State Superintendent Brian J. Whiston to State Board of Education (Feb. 23, 2016), http://rb.gy/mol3e2	15
Michael D. Braunstein, <i>The Five Stages of LGBTQ Discrimination and Its Effects on Mass Incarceration</i> , 7 U. Miami Race & Soc. Just. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	17
Michael Kransz, <i>Grand Rapids Police Officers, Firefighters Undergo Additional LGBTQ Training</i> , Mlive.com (Apr. 14, 2021), http://rb.gy/bolewq	18
Monica Deza <i>et al.</i> , <i>Local Access to Mental Healthcare and Crime</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper 27619 (Jul. 2020), http://rb.gy/dj4zmx	11
National Institute of Health, <i>The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People</i> (2011), http://rb.gy/opjbm v	12, 13
National Network for Youth, <i>LGBTQ+ Youth Homelessness</i> , http://rb.gy/itlfs5	8, 9

National Women’s Law Center & National Low Income Housing Coalition, <i>Gender & Racial Justice in Housing</i> (Feb. 2021), http://rb.gy/hkevs5	6
Preston Mitchum & Aisha Moodie-Mills, <i>Beyond Bullying: How Hostile School Climate Perpetuates the School-to-Prison Pipeline for LGBT Youth</i> , Center for American Progress (Feb. 2014), http://rb.gy/uq8rut	15, 16
Qiwei He & Scott Barkowski, <i>The Effect of Health Insurance on Crime: Evidence from the Affordable Care Act Medicaid Expansion</i> , 29 <i>Health Econ.</i> 261 (Jan. 2020).	10
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, <i>Sexual Orientation and Estimates of Adult Substance Use and Mental Health: Results from the 2015 National Survey on Drug Use and Health</i> (Oct. 2016), http://rb.gy/spxw3m	12
S.R. Bondurant <i>et al.</i> , <i>Substance Abuse Treatment Centers and Local Crime</i> , 104 <i>Journal of Urb. Economics</i> 124-133 (2018).....	11
S.T. Russell., <i>et al</i> , <i>Indicators of Victimization and Sexual Orientation Among Adolescents</i> , 104 <i>J. Public Health</i> 255-261 (2014).....	15
UpNorthLive Newsroom, <i>Traverse City Police Department Appoints LGBTQ Liaison</i> (Oct. 11, 2021), http://rb.gy/wd2cza	18
Urban Institute, <i>Five Charts that Explain the Homelessness-Jail Cycle—and How to Break It</i> (Sept. 16, 2020) (“Urb. Institute”), http://rb.gy/9n6kqa	7
